

Before: Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

ONIWA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Mohamed Abdou, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Elizabeth Gall, AAS/ALD/OHR

Background

1. By Order No. 45 (NBI/2020), the Tribunal suspended the proceedings pending informal resolution for an additional period, until 2 March 2020. The Tribunal also extended the deadline for filing the reply by the Respondent until 2 March 2020.

2. On 2 March 2020, the Applicant filed a Motion to withdraw and close the proceedings on the ground that the parties have mutually agreed to settle the issues arising from the present case informally.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

3. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2019/156 is hereby closed.

(Signed) Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese Dated this 3rd day of March 2020

Entered in the Register on this 3rd day of March 2020

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi